Zoning Board of Appeals
July 27, 2016 Regular Meeting

STAFF REPORT

Subject: ZBA16-016, 215 N Division

Summary: Ali Ozbeki, managing director of Hanna Realty LLC, is requesting
permission to alter this non-conforming structure by converting the existing basement to
living space. The basement will contain one bedroom and bathroom and will be included
as part of unit 1, the upstairs apartment.

Background:

The subject parcel is zoned R4C (Multiple-Family Residential District) and located on
North Division Street. The parcel is hon-conforming for required lot size: subject parcel
is 2,918 square feet; minimum lot size is 8,500 square feet. The structure was built in
1901 and is 2,266 square feet.

Description:

The petitioner would like to convert the basement to living space with one bedroom, and
a bathroom which will result in the expansion of floor area being used for occupancy,
but will not change the footprint of the structure. The existing structure is a registered
rental duplex with a total of six bedrooms. It is zoned R4C, which permits a maximum
occupancy of six unrelated people per unit according to Zoning code, for a maximum of
12 occupants in the structure. The structure is currently permitted a total maximum of
ten occupants based on Rental Housing code and unit configuration. Due to the fact
that the lot does not meet the minimum lot area requirement of 8,500 square feet, the
existing structure is a legal non-conforming structure with two units. The proposed plan
would increase the total number of bedrooms from six to seven and increase the
number of occupants to eleven.

As noted above, Chapter 55, Section 5:87 (1)(a) states that a nonconforming structure
may be maintained or restored, but no alteration shall be made to a nonconforming
structure unless one of the following conditions are met:

(a) The alteration is approved by the Zoning Board of Appeals upon a finding that it
complies as nearly as practicable with the requirements of this chapter and that it
will not have a detrimental effect on neighboring property.



If the alteration is approved, the new bedroom and bathroom in the basement (and all
other planned improvements) will be inspected and will be required to meet all housing
and building codes for health and safety, including emergency egress. If the variance is
not approved, the petitioner will not be able to use the basement as a living space.

Standards for Approval- Permission to Alter a Non-Conforming Structure

The Zoning Board of Appeals has all the power granted by State law and by Section
5:98, from the City of Ann Arbor Zoning Ordinance. The following criteria shall apply:

The alteration complies as nearly as practicable with the requirements of
the Zoning Chapter and will not have a detrimental effect on neighboring

property.

Permission is being requested in order to convert existing basement space to habitable
space which will be joined to the existing first floor unit of a legal nonconforming duplex.
The conversion of this basement will not expand the footprint or maximum height of the
structure. The multiple-family use is consistent with the surrounding uses and the
addition of one bedroom and one bathroom to the structure should not have a
detrimental effect on adjacent properties.

Respectfully submitted,

Say

Jon Barrett
Zoning Coordinator
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APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE OR NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURE
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Section 1: Applicaht ‘Informaiﬁokn

Name of Applicant: AL OZBEKL (Mdnﬂ] in4 .blft“ch)u/ v,/\ Hamm K’Jﬁ&; lLc )
Address of Applicant: 2484 Man dal ay <+ NOJl M 19837y
Daytime Phone: (2ys) $0y.9932

Fax:

Email: Ali_, OZBEKI @ Yahoo.tom

Applicant’s Relationship to Property: _Quwner

Sectlon2 Property Informatlon ‘

Address of Property: 215 N D Wi 01

Zoning Classification: R\ C

Tax ID# (if known): 2o>F-3-5 49 - -9 -5 -D0A
*Name of Property Owner: Haonna Real “H Ll ¢

*If different than applicant, a letter of authorization from the property owner must be provided.

Section 3 Request Informatlon

a Variance

Chapter(s) and Section(s) from which a
variance is requested: Required dimension: PROPOSED dimension:

Example: Chapter 55, Section 5:26 ' Example: 40’ front setback Example: 32

Give a detailed description of the work you are proposing and why it will require a variance
(attach additional sheets if necessary)

Sect‘ionk 4:‘VARI;ANCE]REQUE‘ST_ (lf n‘kot_applyi‘ng fbr a variance, skip typ seckt‘ikokn 5) |

The City of Ann Arbor Zoning Board of Appeals has the powers granted by State law and City
Code Chapter 55, Section 5:98. A variance may be granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals
only in cases involving practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships when ALL of the
following is found TRUE. Please provide a complete response to each item below. These
responses, together with the required materials in Section 5 of this application, will form the
basis for evaluation of the request by staff and the Zoning Board of Appeals. (continued...)




1. Are there hardships or practical difficulties to complying with the ordinance? Are
these hardships or practical difficulties an exception or unique to the property
compared to other properties in the City?

2. Are the hardships or practical difficulties more than mere inconvenience, inability to
obtain a higher financial return? (explain)

3. What effect will granting the variance have on the neighboring properties?

4. What physical characteristics of your property in terms of size, shape, location or
topography prevent you from using it in a way that is consistent with the ordinance?

5. Is the condition which prevents you from complying with the ordinance self-
imposed? How did the condition come about?

Section 5: ALTERATION TO A NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURE

Current use of the property 2 Rendal Omts

The proposed change is allowed in accordance with Structure Non-Conformance, Section
5:87 (1) (a) & (b), which reads as follows:

(1) A non-conforming structure may be maintained or restored, but no alteration shall be
made to a non-conforming structure unless one of the following conditions is met:

a. The alteration is approved by the Zoning Board of Appeals upon finding that it
complies as nearly as practicable with the requirements of this Chapter and
that it will not have a detrimental effect on neighboring property.

b. The alteration conforms to all the requirements of this Chapter and is made to
a building which will be a single-family dwelling on completion of the alteration
and is located in an R1,R2, R3, or R4 district.

c. The structure is considered non-conforming due to the following reasons

(continued . . .....)




Existing Condition Code Requirement

Lot area
ot width

Floor area ratio

Open space ratio
Setbacks
Parking

Landscaping
Other

Describe the proposed alterations and state why you are requesting this approval:

T woudd Wke 4o finish e basement w2l adding o bedmow
O g Avll bath. This oy Wil be m; udid as 1001”%* of ovnmt

The alteration complies as nearly as is practicable with the requirements of the Chapter and
will not have a detrimental effect on neighboring property for the following reasons:
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Wherefore, Petitioner requests that permission be granted from the above named Chapter
and Section of the Ann Arbor City Code in order to permit
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Sectlon 6 Requnred Matenals

The following materials are required for all variance requests. Failure to provide these
materials will result in an incomplete application and will delay staff review and Zoning Board
of Appeals consideration of the request. The materials listed below must accompany the
application and constitute an inseparable part of the application.

All materials must be provided on 8 %2” by 11” sheets. (Continued...... )




X Survey of the property including all existing and proposed structures, dimensions of
property, and area of property.

& Building floor plans showing interior rooms, including dimensions.
& Photographs of the property and any existing buildings involved in the request.

o Any other graphic or written materials that support the request.

Section 7: Acknowledgement

SIGNATURES MUST BE SIGNED IN PRESENCE OF NOTARY PUBLIC

I, the applicant, request a variance from the above named Chapter(s) and Section(s) of the
Ann Arbor City Code for the stated reasons, in accordance with the materials attached
hereto. / /

(2fp) 504 ‘?ﬁg 2 n @{

Pﬁone Nurﬁber Signature

U
Vannd (ow ALT Oz2pe ]

Email Addrass” Print Name

I, the applicant, hereby depose and say that all of the aforementioned statements, and the
statements contained in the materials submitted herewith, are true and correct.

m@%mf

Further, | hereby give City of Ann Arbor Planning & Development Services unit staff and
members of the Zoning Board of Appeals permission to access the subject property for the
purpose of reviewing my variance request. ’

Signature

Signature

Staff Use Onlz o
Date Submrtted .

Flie No , o
Pre-filng Staff Rewewer&Date .

Pre ang Revrew -
Staff Revxewer & Date
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General Notes

1.

9.

All work to be perfarmed in compliance
with state and local codes and
ordinances, and shall be done to the
highest industry standards by
experienced tradesmen.

The contractor shall field verify all
dimensions and existing condifions prior
to beginning work or supplying
materials or components.

. Soil erosion is the responsibility of the

general contractor - soil must be
contained on site.

. Site drainage beyond new work to

remain as existing. Slope finish grade
away from building.

. All dimensions are to faces of finish

unless noted otherwise. Face of
sheathing at exterior wall.

. Do not scale drawings

Repair / patch / restore any existing
construction that is damaged during
construction,

. Alt exterior wood to be acg

pressure-freated unless noted otherwise.

Alf metal that comes in coniact with acg

treated wood fo be compatible.
No smoking within the premises. Alf
cigarefte butis to be disposed of off site.

10.HYAC registers in construction area to

be covered and care taken fo prevent
dust from entering ductwork.

Building Owner
Harna Realty, LLC

Ali Ozbeki
26484 Mandalay Court
Novi, Ml 48374

Architect

Lewis Greenspoon Architects LLC
440 South Main Street, suite 2
Ann Arbor, Mi 48104

215 Division Street

Parcel: 09-09-29-115-003

sheet index
CS  cover sheet and site plan
A1.1 basement demolition plan

Zone: R4C A1.2  third floor demolition plan
lot size: 0.07 acres A2.1 basement plan

building size: 2,266 sq. ft. A2.2  third floor plan

number of units: 2 A3.1  building section {partial)
year built: 1901

SCOPE OF WORK

1. One new bedroom and one nrew bathroom in the
existing basement (new bedroom will be the 3rd
bedroom of lower unit). Work to include a new
egress window for the new bedroom.

2. One new bathroom on the third floor {reducing the
size of one of the existing bedrooms).

EXISTING HOUSE

three-story rental hause - two unifs

lower unit (basement and 1st floor): two bedrooms
upper unit {2nd and 3rd floors): four bedrooms

DIVISION STREET

existing barrier (to prevent
parking in front of house) to
be secured into the ground

1

|
shared
driveway

garage

Note: property fines and
house location are
approximate on site plan

SITE PLAN PLAN

1 1"=10~0"

LEWIS GREENSPOON
ARCHITECTS LLC
440 smainst,ste?2

ann arbor, mi 48104

734 . 786 3757
www.lg-architects.com

various

215 North Division 4 MAY 20016
improvements
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Ann Arbor M| 48104 project no. 15047

215 North Division Street,
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new opening in existing
bearing wall (cut wall @
mortar joints)

rework existing
remove lower flight of ducts to maximize
existing stairs remove existing headroom
J window and portion of
““““ ] wall below
------ ; N
remove existing
O ; concrete slab ———\

: I}~ remove portion of
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o “; watkway
remove existing
0 window well
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conc. steps
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(\ wall (20" tall) walkway to remain ~\)
1 114" = 10"
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ARCHITECTS LLC
440 smainst, ste 2 . . -I ‘I
) vartous lmprovemen’rs °
ann arbor, mi 48104
734 . 786 . 3757 BASEMENT . DEMOUTION

www.lg-architects.com 1214 North Division Street, Ann Arbor Ml 48104 project no. 15047
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existing
chimney

LEGEND

new wall
existing wall
switch

light fixture (ceiting - surface
mounted or recessed, TBD)
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1 light fixture {wall mounted)

7

exhaust fan / light comba

LIGHT AND VENTILATION (R303)
bedroom area: 154 sq. ft.
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minimize riser height}-—-]
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32'x80"

new concrete siab
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existing slab: underpin

| . 4 new fintel header: size TBD

L repair existing window
new conc. slab

I —— new egress window:

36" x 66" wood casement window
(Jeld-Wen Siteline} - malch width and
coler of existing window, drop head
+/- 6" (to accommodate new ceiling)

garage above

(\ wall {20" talf)

ﬂ__ new egress window

window well: ¢.m.u.

walkway x

> Em— existing foundations walls if
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as itis less steep than
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walls w/ R-13 insulation
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BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN
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Building Sketch (Page - 1)

File No. T2182| Page #19

Borrower/Glient Mohammad & Mondana Ozebki

Praperty Address 215 N. Division

City Ann Arbor

County Washtenaw

State M

Zip Code 48104

Lender Marathon Financial Services

1st tlogr-Unit#t
100 100 100 15.0
= i Porch ™ . i __l 25d& 3rd Floor-Unit #2
o A e | Porch |
o 1 Car i Bedroom
2 BARAGE] Kitchen fichen
Bath Dining Bath . &
Dining g [mmm | B
1008 Bedh [=] =] Bedroom &
edroom | w0 ¥ v
' W @ © 1 Bedroom o Bedroam
nl % HHLT
e % &
& %4; &
\359 Bedroam 160
Bedroom  Foyer
D ael e | 240
& 5o &0 Poch | O
[l -
150
Comments:
AREA CALCULATIONS SUMMARY BUILDING AREA BREAKDOWN
Code Deserigtian Net Size Net Tatals Breakdown Subtotals
GBAL Pirst Floor 896.7 896.7 " Pirst Floox
GBA2 Second Floor 340.0 840.0 111 x 25.5 283.4
GBA3 Third Fleox 450.0 430.0 0.5 3 1.5 x 1.8 1.4
B/ Porch 120.0 .1 x 7.6 0.8
Poxch §0.0 0.5 x 1.6 % 1.7 1.4
Poxch 50.0 240.0 1.7 x 6.0 14.2
GRR Garage 200.0 200.8 0.1 x 2.0 0.2
2.0 x 25.5 51.0
12,5 x 13.1 163.8
1.0 x 35.0 285.0
Second Ploex
24.0 x 35.0 840.0
Third Floox
16.0 30,9 480.0
Net BUILDING Area (Rounded) 2217 11 ems {Rounded) 2217

Form SKT.BIdSki — *TOTAL for Windaws" appraisal software by a la mode, inc. ~— 1-800-ALAMODE



Building Sketch (Page - 2)

File No. 72182] Page #20

Borrgwer/Client  Mohammad & Mondana Ozebki

Property Address 215 N. Division

City _Ann Arbor County Washtenaw State M Zip Code 48104
Lender Marathon Financial Services
First Floor GBA1 Porch PP
1.1 x 25.5 = 283.0 0.5 x 0.1 = 1.1 = 0.8
0.5 x 1.5 = 1.4 = 1.4 0.5 x 1.5 = 1.6 = 1.2
0.1 = 7.6 = 6.8 1.6 x 13.5 = 21.6
4.5 x 1.6 =x 1.7 = 1.4 3.2 x 1.1 = 36.6
1.7 x 6.0 = 19.2 4.0 =x 5.6 = 60.0
0.1 x 2.0 = 0.2
2.0 =xn 25.5 = 51.0
12.5 x 13,1 = 163.8
11.0 x 35.0 = 3ss.0
Area total { Rounded) = 887 Area total { Rounded ) = 120
Garage GAR Parch PP
8.0 x 10.0 = 6C.0 5.0 =x i0.¢ = 60.0
10.0 x 4.0 = 140.0
Area fotal (Rounded) = 200 Area total (Rounded) = 60
Second Floar GHAZ Third Floar GBHA3
24.0 x 35.0 = §40.0 16.0 x 306.0 = 460.0
Area tatal (Rounded) = 840 Areatotal (Rounded) = 480
Parch PP
E.C u 0.0 = 5Q0.0
Area fotal (Rounded) = a1}

Form SKT.BIdSkl — "TOTAL for Windows" appraisal software by a la mode, ing, — 1-800-ALAMODE



Borrower/Client Mohammad & Mondana Ozebki FilaNg, 72182

Property Address 215 N. Division

City __Ann Arbor County Washtenaw State Mi Zip Code 48104

Lender Marathon Financial Services

TABLE OF CONTENTS
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Form TOCP — 'TOTAL for Windows" appraisal software by a la mode, Inc. — 1-800-ALAMODE




Subject Photos
Borrower/Client Mohammad & Mondana Ozebki
Property Address 215 N. Division

City _Ann Arbor

County Washtenaw State M
Lender Marathon Financial Services

Zip Code 48104

Subject Front
215 N. Division

Subject Side View

Subject Side View

Form PICPIX.TR — "TOTAL for Windows" appralsal software by a la mode, inc, — 1-800-ALAMODE




Suhject Photo Page

e No

Borrower/Client Mohammad & Mondana Ozebki

| Property Address 215 N. Division

City Ann Arbor County_Washtenaw State M1

Zip Code 48104

Lender Marathon Financial Services

Subject Front

215 N. Division

Sales Price 510,000
GB.A 2,217
Age/Yr.Bit. 104-1901

Subject Rear

Subject Street

Form PIGPIX.SC — "TOTAL for Windows" appraisal software by a la mode, inc. — 1-800-ALAMODE
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